
 

 

 
July 12, 2021                                                                                            File No.: 2019-0752 
 
To Ezra Levant, Director 
Rebel News Ltd. 
PO Box 61056, Eglinton/Dufferin RO 
Toronto, Ontario 
M6E 5B2 
 
c/o 
 
BY EMAIL 
Aaron Rosenberg 
RE-LAW LLP 
Arosenberg@relawllp.ca 
 
 
Dear Ezra Levant:  
 
Re: File no. 2019-0752 – Review of the Decisions of the Deputy Commissioner of Canada 
Elections 
 
1. This letter is in response to the request Rebel News Network Ltd (Rebel News) addressed to 

me, in my capacity as the Commissioner of Canada Elections (Commissioner), seeking 
review of two Notices of Violation (NOVs) issued by the Deputy Commissioner of Canada 
Elections (Deputy Commissioner) on January, 25, 2021, for alleged violations of section 352 
and subsection 353(1) of the Canada Elections Act (Act) 1. 

 
2. In essence, in its request for review and related submissions, Rebel News asks that, according 

to subparagraph 521.14(1)(a)(ii) of the Act and section 521.15, I rescind the NOVs and 
determine on a balance of probabilities that Rebel News did not contravene the Act.  
 
I. Overview 
 

3. The facts are straightforward. The 43rd federal general election was a fixed-date election. It 
was called on September 11, 2019, and held on October 21, 2019.  
 

4. During the election period2—i.e., the period starting on the day the election was called and 
ending on election day—of the 43rd federal election, Rebel News transmitted to the public 
and displayed lawn signs promoting the book entitled “The Librano$: What the media won’t 
tell you about Justin Trudeau’s corruption.” The book is written by Ezra Levant, the Director 

                                                       
1 S.C. 2000, c.9.  
2 See the definition of “election period” at subsection 2(1) of the Act.  
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of Rebel News. He announced the book on the Rebel News’ website just two days before the 
election was called.3 
 

5. On September 9, 2019, Ezra Levant posted on the Rebel News’ website a text stating that in 
relation to the 43rd federal general election: “… I want to spread the word about the book 
through gorgeous lawn signs just like we did for Shelia Gunn Reid’s book on the Alberta 
election, called Stop Notley”. We’ve hired two people to drive across the country delivering 
signs to folks who have requested them”. …“It’s not a political campaign plan; it’s a 
journalistic campaign plan. Our competitors aren’t the Liberals. Our competitors are the 
Media Party…”.4 [Emphasis added.] 
 

6. During the election period, my Office received seven complaints alleging that the Rebel 
News’ lawn signs in question (lawn signs) did not contain an indication that they were 
authorized by Rebel News, and that Rebel News failed to register as a third party with 
Elections Canada for the purpose of the 43rd federal general election.  

 
7. The following inscriptions were on the lawn signs at the top center: “The Librano$.com”, 

“Buy the book” and “Rebel News telling the other side of the story”. The lawn signs 
contained also a graphic representation of the Prime Minister, Justin Trudeau, and of some 
members of the Cabinet.   

 
8. Rebel News was not registered as a third party for the purposes of the 43rd federal general 

election.5 During an election period, a third party is an individual or a group other than a 
candidate, a registered party or an electoral district association of the registered party.6 

 
9. Following an administrative investigation and based on the evidence on file, the Deputy 

Commissioner concluded that Rebel News had contravened section 352 and subsection 
353(1) of the Act, and issued two NOVs imposing an Administrative Monetary Penalty 
(AMP) in the amount of $1,500 for each violation. Under the Act, a violation is a 
contravention of a provision of the Act for which the Commissioner can issue an AMP.7 

 
10. The Deputy Commissioner issued the NOVs in this case, pursuant to the powers I have 

delegated to him under section 508.23 of the Act, for the issuance of NOVs and acceptance 
of undertakings under the Act.8  

 
                                                       
3 Exhibits 2 and 15. Please note that “Exhibits” referred to in this letter are those contained in the disclosure package 
that was provided to Rebel News by our Office upon Rebel News’ request for review.  
4 See “Our Plan for the Canadian federal general election!” in Exhibit 15, and the relating video in Exhibit 15 32:28-
minute mark. See also exhibit 16.  
5 Exhibit 14. 
6 See the definition of “third party” for the purpose of the election period at paragraph 349(b) of the Act.  
7 See section 508.1 of the Act.  
8 According to this delegation of powers, the Deputy Commissioner can issue a NOV or accept an undertaking for 
an amount of up to $500 for an individual or $1 500 for an entity or a corporation.  



- 3 - 
 

 

11. The Deputy Commissioner issued the two NOVs on the basis that the lawn signs distributed 
and displayed by Rebel News during the election period were third party election advertising. 
The lawn signs were considered third party election advertising because they were distributed 
during the election period by an entity other than a registered party, a candidate or an 
electoral district association of a registered party, and they opposed a registered party and its 
leader.  

 
12. In the first NOV9, the Deputy Commissioner stated that he had reasonable grounds to believe 

that Rebel News failed to comply with the requirement at section 352 of the Act, which 
provides that a third party transmitting an election advertising message during the election 
period must include in or on the message its name, phone number, civic or Internet address, 
and an indication that it has authorized the transmission of the election advertising message.  

 
13. In the second NOV10, the Deputy Commissioner stated that he had reasonable grounds to 

believe that Rebel News failed, pursuant to subsection 353(1) of the Act, to register as a third 
party after having incurred expenses of more than $500 for its election advertising messages 
transmitted during the election period.  

 
14. In its submissions, Rebel News alleged that the NOVs should not have been issued because it 

was not engaged in an election advertising campaign. Rather, Rebel News takes the position 
it was engaged in “a journalism campaign”. Therefore, Rebel News submits that it was not 
obliged to include the information required under section 352 of the Act on the lawn signs, 
nor was it required to register as a third party pursuant to subsection 353(1) of the Act.  
 

15. This is a de novo review. In reaching my decision, I have reviewed Rebel News submissions 
and all the documents contained in the disclosure package provided to it upon its request of 
the review. Specifically, I have reviewed:  

 
• the Compliance and Enforcement Recommendation Report dated March 30, 2020, 

including Exhibits 1 to 29; 
• the Recommendation to Initiate an Investigation, dated December 5, 2019; 
• the administrative investigation Notice letter, dated December 9, 2019, addressed to 

Ezra Levant (in Ezra Levant’s capacity as Rebel News’ Director) by Mylène Gigou, 
Director of Investigations; and 

• the Compliance Unit Recommendation Report, dated January 11, 2021. 
 

II. Issues and Analysis 
 
16. In summary, this review raises the following issues:  

 

                                                       
9 NOV no. 190752-1. 
10 NOV no. 190752-2. 
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- Were the lawn signs election advertising under the Act? 
- If so, were the lawn signs compliant with the informational requirements at section 352 

of the Act? 
- Is Rebel News required to register as a third party for the purpose of the 43rd federal 

general election pursuant to subsection 353(1) of the Act? 
- Does the Deputy Commissioner’s decision to issue the NOVs and impose AMPs for 

contravention of section 352 and subsection 353(1) of the Act violate Rebel News’ 
freedom of expression and freedom of the press? 
 

17. After reviewing Rebel News’ submissions and the evidence that the Deputy Commissioner 
relied upon for the issuance of the AMPs, and for the reasons explained below, I have 
concluded on a balance of probabilities that: 
 

• the lawn signs distributed and displayed by Rebel News during the election period of 
the 43rd federal general election were election advertising; 

• the lawn signs did not contain the information required at section 352 of the Act; 
• Rebel News incurred expenses of at least $500 for the transmission of its election 

advertising messages during the election period, but has omitted to register as a third 
party, as required by subsection 353(1) of the Act; 

• the Deputy Commissioner’s decision to issue AMPs to Rebel News for its non-
compliance with section 352 and subsection 353(1) of the Act are reasonable and not 
inconsistent with the Charter.  

 
Preliminary question 

 
18. In its submissions, Rebel News argued that it has been treated unfairly and in a selective 

manner in this matter, because two other books identified by Rebel News as allegedly 
promoting the Prime Minister, and that were published during the election period, were not 
investigated by my Office. This argument cannot be given effect to.  
 

19. As Commissioner, under section 510 of the Act, I cannot be prevented from investigating a 
case for the reason that there are other cases that could or should also be investigated. 
Relevant case-law supports this position.11 

 
20. Rebel News has not submitted any evidence showing that the Deputy Commissioner’s 

decision to issue the NOVs in question was based on any improper considerations or bias. To 
the contrary, and as mentioned before, the investigation was initiated following the receipt of 
seven complaints that have been disclosed to Rebel News.  

 
 

                                                       
11 Ochapowace First Nation v. Canada (Attorney General), 2007 FC 920 (CanLII), paragraph 47. See also R. v. Bears, 
1988 CanLII 126 (SCC), [1988] 2 S.C.R. 387, pp. 410-411. 
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1) Rebel News’ lawn signs were election advertising 
 

21. For the reasons set out below, I am of the view that the lawn signs distributed by Rebel News 
during the election period were election advertising. Election advertising is defined at 
subsection 2(1) of the Act as “the transmission to the public by any means during an election 
period of an advertising message that promotes or opposes a registered party or the election 
of a candidate, including by taking a position on an issue with which a registered party or 
candidate is associated.” [Emphasis added.] In addition, under paragraph 2(7) (a) of the Act, 
opposing the election of a candidate or leader of a registered party includes showing their 
photograph, cartoon or drawing. 
 

22. For a communication to constitute election advertising it must 1) be an advertising message, 
2) be transmitted to the public, 3) during an election period, and 4) promote or oppose a 
registered party or a candidate at the election.12 Rebel News does not dispute that it 
transmitted the lawn signs to the public during the election period. However, its position is 
that the lawn signs were not election advertising because they were not intended to oppose 
the Liberal Party of Canada, its leader or candidates, but that they were instead designed to 
promote the sale of Ezra Levant’s book. Considering the evidence on file, and for reasons 
summarized in the Compliance Unit Recommendation Report on Compliance and 
Enforcement Measures13, I disagree with Rebel News’ position.  

 
• The “Book Exemption” argument 
 

23. Rebel News relies on what it calls the “Book/Promotion Exemption” 14 found in the 
definition of election advertising at subsection 2(1) of the Act. The relevant portion of the 
provision at paragraph 2(b) under “election advertising” clarifies that for greater certainty, 
election advertising does not include “the distribution of a book, or the promotion of the sale 
of a book, for no less than its commercial value, if the book was planned to be made 
available to the public regardless of whether there was to be an election.” [Emphasis added.] 
It is clear from the underlined passage that the so-called “book exemption” applies only in 
relation to a book that would have been published whether or not the election was called.  
 
 
 

                                                       
12 See Elections Canada Interpretation Note: 2020-05 (November 2020) – Partisan and Election Advertising on the 
Internet, https://www.elections.ca/res/gui/app/2020-05/2020-05_e.pdf, p. 7.  
13 See Compliance Unit Recommendation Report on Compliance and Enforcement Measure, pp. 4-5. 
14 In the Interpretation Note: 2020-05 on Partisan and Election advertising on the Internet (November 2020), supra 
note 12, Elections Canada notes that the communications described at paragraphs (a) to (e) of subsection 2(1) of the 
Act, in relation to the definition of “election advertising”, are not exceptions. They are rather clarifications of the 
types of communications or activities that do not constitute election advertising under the Act.  
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• The “Book Exemption”  does not apply 
 

24. I am of the view that the clarification at paragraph 2(1) (b) of the Act does not apply in this 
case because Rebel News had planned the launch of the book to coincide with the election.  
 

25. The evidence gathered by investigators from information readily accessible over the Internet 
clearly establishes, on the balance of probabilities, that Rebel News planned to launch the 
book and to distribute the lawn signs precisely around the time of the issuance of the writ for 
the election and during the ensuing election period.  
 

• Rebel News launched the book on or around September 9, 2019, and started the 
“book promotion” around the same time, continuing it during the election period. In 
particular, on September 9, 2019, Rebel News published on its website an article 
entitled: “How Rebel News will cover the Canadian election PLUS New book: 
The Libranos!”. [Emphasis added.]. Ezra Levant states the following in the article: 
“… And so I am pleased to announce to you my friends, my new book, called: 
The Libranos…”15; 

• In a tweet published on Rebel News’ Twitter account on September 9, 2020, under 
the heading “NEW BOOK ANNOUNCEMENT”: the following is stated 
“@EzraLevant explains how Rebel News will cover the Canadian election and 
introduces The Libranos, …” [Emphasis added.]16;  

• In “Our Plan for the Canadian election!” posted on Rebel News’ website the 
following was found under “My new book, “The Libranos””: “I want to vet our prime 
minister and his all team. So I am pleased to announce another part of our campaign 
plan: my new book called The Libranos: What the media won’t tell you about 
Justin Trudeau’s corruption.”, and under “Lawn signs”: “…And I want to spread 
the word about the book through gorgeous lawn signs, just like we did for Sheila 
Gunn Reid’s book on the Alberta election, called Stop Notley.”17; 

• Various tweets found on Rebel News’ Twitter account bear the hashtag “#elxn43 ”. 
For example, a tweet published on Rebel News’ Twitter account on September 18, 
2019, stated “Sam and Sarah are now in #Windsor, giving out FREE thelibranos.com 
lawn signs! Perfect for #elxn43 ”18; 

• Some of the tweets stated that the law signs were given just in time for the election 
[Emphasis added.]19;  

                                                       
15 Exhibits 2 and 15.  
16 See tweet in Exhibit 2. 
17 Exhibit 15, pp 2 & 3. See also Exhibit 16. 
18 See tweets in Exhibits 21 & 23. 
19 Id.  
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• A tweet published on Rebel News’ Twitter account on October 3, 2019 stated “Why not 
get your Thelibranos.com lawn sign, just in time for #elxn43 .” [Emphasis added.]20; 

• On October 20, 2019, Ezra Levant retweeted on Rebel News’ Twitter account 
expressing satisfaction for having seen the Rebel News’ lawn signs at a protest 
against Mr. Trudeau in Calgary: “Great to see some of our TheLibranos.com lawn 
signs at the Trudeau proetest (sic) last night on Calgary!” In the picture 
accompanying the tweet, one can see people holding the Rebel News’ lawn signs 
while others were holding a candidate signs21; 

• A video found on Rebel News’ website features an individual (identifying himself as 
David TheMenzoid Menzies) driving a vehicle which he says was carrying the lawn 
signs to Rebel News’ audience in Eastview (Red Deer, Alberta) and that Rebel 
supporters could come out and pick up their lawn “The Libranos” signs and put a 
word out their that October, 21 (which was polling day) was a date for a regime 
change22; 

• A tweet found on Rebel News’ Twitter account states that “.@TheMenzoid and other 
members of the Rebel News team are crossing Canada, giving out FREE 
TheLibranos.com lawn signs, just in time for the #elxn43 !”23; 

• A script preceding a video found on Rebel News’ website states that the lawn signs 
were inspired by Ezra Levant’s book24. It is worth noting that it was not stated that 
the signs were intended to promote the book;  

• During an interview with investigators, Ezra Levant admitted that he planned the 
launch of the book to coincide with the election:  
 

MR. EZRA LEVANT: Not word for word, but I know the sentiment, which is 
I’m writing a book about the prime minister and why he shouldn’t be elected. Of 
course, I want to publish that during the election. Same reason why Aaron 
Wherry, John Ivison and others wrote their love letters to Justin Trudeau. You’d 
have to be stupid to publish it a month after the election; I wanted it in the 
election. And I hope I’m saying words right now that cause you to prosecute 
because we’re going to break this law, fellas. We’re going to break this law. If 
you think that that is against the law, one of us is deeply, deeply wrong and it 
ain’t me. 
… 
Let’s test this law or actually, let’s test your interpretation of it because the law’s 
pretty damn clear to me. If you think that timing an election book for an election 
is against the law, let’s break the law, buddy. If you think that a court’s going to 
uphold your bizarre interpretation of it, I want to be the test case. 

                                                       
20 Id. 
21 Exhibit 21. 
22 Exhibit 25. 
23 Exhibit 23. 
24 Exhibit 24.  



- 8 - 
 

 

So we can conclude things right now, and you can tell mom, “we’ve got him; he’s 
confessed” cause I want you to prosecute me over the timing of my book not 
because I want to be prosecuted, but because you guys need a serious attitude 
adjustment and a refresher of the Charter of Rights.25  

 
26. Other evidentiary elements identified in the Compliance Unit Recommendation Report 

establish that the lawn signs were intended to oppose the Liberal Party and the election of its 
leader and certain members of the Cabinet whose pictures were also included on the lawn 
signs. By using the word “The Librano$” and by showing edited pictures of Prime Minister 
Trudeau and of some members of the Cabinet, Rebel News intended most likely to oppose 
the Liberal Party of Canada and its leader. Therefore, in my view, Rebel News’ lawn signs 
campaign was designed to oppose the Liberal Party of Canada and the election of some of its 
candidates.  

 
27. I have reviewed Rebel News’ postings on Twitter concerning the lawn signs and I have noted 

that they were accompanied by hashtags relating to the election and not to the promotion of 
the book26. The evidence also shows that Rebel News ordered thousands of lawn signs at a 
cost of $2.50 each. Rebel News asked people to help fund its lawn signs.27 These are 
activities generally conducted by regulated political entities (such as candidates and political 
parties) and third parties.  

 
28. In particular, I agree with the following summarized factual grounds upon which the Deputy 

Commissioner relied to conclude that the impugned lawn signs were election advertising and 
to issue the AMPs to Rebel News for failure to comply with section 352 and subsection 
353(1) of the Act:  

 
• During the 43rd federal general election period, Rebel News distributed lawn 

signs promoting Ezra Levant's book The Librano$: What the media won't tell you 
about Justin Trudeau's corruption28;  

• The advertising message contained an edited version of a graphic used to promote 
the show; drawings of the show's characters were replaced with drawings of the 
leader and other public figures of the party29; 

• In a Rebel Media video entitled "The Rebel's 2019 Federal Election Plan" 
[emphasis added], Rebel News’ Director, Ezra Levant, stated that the signs "are 
perfect for anyone who wants to show their opinions about the first prime minister 
in Canadian history to be convicted of breaking the law, not once, but on five 
counts."30;  

                                                       
25 Exhibit 8, p. 35, lines 11-22, and p. 36, lines 8-19.   
26 See note 18 supra.  
27 See paragraph 34 infra.  
28 Exhibit 4. 
29 Ibid.  
30 See video in Exhibit 15, at the 32:50 minute mark. 
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• In tweets by @RebelNewsOnline during the election period, the signs' 
distribution was promoted by using the hashtag #elxn4331;  

• A tweet sent on October 3, 2019, asked: "Why not get your TheLibranos.com 
lawn sign, just in time for #elxn43?"32; 

• Ezra Levant has admitted that the book's launch was timed to coincide with the 
general election33; 

• Finally, of note, Rebel News had previously distributed lawn signs promoting a 
book opposing a premier on the eve of a general election in that premier’s 
province.34 

 
29. In light of the above, I am of the view that the lawn signs distributed and displayed by Rebel 

News during the election were third party election advertising.  
 

2) Rebel News’ lawn signs did not comply with informational requirements at section 
352 the Act 

 
30. Under section 352 of the Act, a third party that transmits election advertising during the 

election period must include in or on the advertising message, in a clearly visible or 
otherwise accessible manner, its name, telephone number, civic or Internet address, and an 
indication that the advertising message has been authorized by the third party. This 
requirement has the important objective of ensuring transparency about those behind, and 
spending money for, election advertising. A similar, but somewhat more limited, requirement 
also exists for candidates and registered parties’ election advertising.35  

 
31. For the purpose of the 43rd federal general election, Rebel News was a third party under the 

legislation. For that reason, its election advertising messages had to satisfy the informational 
requirements set out at section 352 of the Act. Although the lawn signs contained Rebel 
News’ name, they did not include its phone number, civic or Internet address, and it did not 
contain a statement that the advertising message was authorized by Rebel News.  

 
3) Rebel News has failed to register as a third party for the 43rd federal general 

election as required by subsection 353(1) of the Act 
 
32. Subsection 353(1) of the Act provides that a person, a corporation or a group must register 

with Elections Canada as a third party immediately after having incurred expenses totalling 
$500 or more for partisan activities, election advertising and election surveys that are 
respectively carried out, transmitted or conducted during an election period.  

 

                                                       
31 Exhibits 21 & 23. 
32 Ibid.  
33 See note 25 supra.  
34 See paragraph 5 supra. 
35 See section 325 of the Act.  
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33. Rebel News has refused to provide to investigators any information relating to costs it 
incurred for the production and distribution of its lawn signs during the 43rd federal general 
election. When asked to provide that information by investigators, Ezra Levant submitted a 
cartoon without any connection to the information requested.36 Nonetheless, information 
gathered by investigators from Rebel News’ website shows that Rebel News most likely 
incurred expenses significantly exceeding the minimum threshold of $500 required for third-
party registration.   
 

34. Information captured by investigators relating to lawn signs from the Rebel News’ website 
reveals that Rebel News most likely incurred expenses largely in excess of the $500 
threshold for the production and distribution of its lawn signs. Of relevance, in this respect, is 
the following:  

 
• Rebel News ordered thousands of “The Libranos” lawn signs to promote the book, 

and it gave them away for free. Each sign cost around $2.50. The following was 
stated on Rebel News’ website: 
 

“Help fund our “The Libranos” lawn signs! – Goal: $15,000.  
We have ordered thousands of “The Libranos” lawn signs to promote the book 
and we are giving them away for free. But those signs cost us around $2.50 for 
each sign.”37 

 
• Rebel News was looking to raise $25,000 to cover the cost of the two individuals they 

hired to drive across Canada to distribute the impugned lawn signs. The funds were 
solicited to cover the cost for a car rental, hotels, gas, food and a modest salary. The 
following was stated on Rebel News’ website:  

 
“Help fund The Libranos lawn sign distribution across the Country - Goal: 
$25,000. 
 
W’ve hired two young folks to drive across the country and distribute our “The 
Libranos” lawn signs to everyone who can get one. Renting the car, paying hotels, 
gas food, and a modest salary will cost almost $25,000. Please help us recoup 
some of that cost!”38 

 
35. Investigators gathered many screen captures from Rebel News’ Twitter account showing that 

Rebel News distributed its lawn signs during the election period in various places across the 
country.39  
 

                                                       
36 Exhibit 13.   
37 Exhibits 26 and 27. 
38 Ibid. 
39 Exhibit 28. 
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36. From Rebel News’ above described efforts regarding the collection of funds for the 
production and distribution of the lawn signs, I have concluded that Rebel News incurred 
expenses substantially exceeding the $500 threshold required for a third party to register with 
Elections Canada for the production and distribution of the lawn signs.  

 
37. Considering the evidence on file, I am satisfied, on a balance of probabilities, that Rebel 

News failed to register as third party with Elections Canada, after having incurred more than 
$500 in expenses related to its election advertising messages transmitted during the election 
period, contrary to the requirement at subsection 353(1) of the Act.  

 
4) Violations relating to section 352 and subsection 353(1) of the Act 

 
38. Pursuant to section 508.1 of the Act, contravention of any provision of Part 18 of the Act 

(including section 352 and subsection 353(1)) constitutes a violation for which a NOV can be 
issued, and for which an AMP of up to a maximum of the $5000 can be imposed upon an 
entity (including a corporation). According to my Office’s Policy for the Administrative 
Monetary Penalty Regime40, this is a Type C offence for which the baseline amount of the 
AMP that can be imposed on entity is $1,500, if there are not aggravating or mitigating 
factors.  

 
5) Charter arguments 

 
• Absence of caution 

 
39. Rebel News claims also that the Deputy Commissioner’s decisions resulted in a breach of its 

freedom of expression and freedom of the press guaranteed by the Canadian Charter of 
Rights and Freedoms (Charter). 
   

40. In its written submissions, Rebel News submits that its Director, Ezra Levant, was not given 
a caution before being interviewed by the investigator. However, this was an administrative, 
and not a criminal, investigation. Therefore, investigators were not legally required to give 
Ezra Levant a warning before he was interviewed. The investigation focused on the conduct 
of Rebel News and Ezra Levant was not the target and also accepted voluntarily to be 
interviewed.41 Furthermore, the NOVs were not issued against him, but against Rebel News, 
which is a corporation. A corporation cannot be a witness or invoke the common law or the 
Charter paragrap 11(c) guarantee against self-incrimination. This guarantee protects only 
individuals.42  
 

41. By her notice letter dated December 9, 2019, Mylène Gigou, Director of Investigations, 
informed Ezra Levant that an administrative investigation against Rebel News had been 

                                                       
40 https://www.cef-cce.ca/amp/pol/pol_e.pdf. 
41 Exhibit 7 (email dated January 16, 2020, at 11:40:04, addressed by Ezra Levant to Ms. Louise Panneton). 
42 R. v. Armway Corp., 1989 CanLII 107 (SCC), [1989] 1 SCR 21. 
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initiated and Ezra Levant voluntarily accepted to be interviewed without being given a 
caution. As was decided by the Federal Court of Appeal in Canada (Border Services Agency) 
v. Tao43, in the context of an administrative investigation, an individual can be legally 
interviewed without being cautioned. I therefore reject Rebel News’ position on this point.   
 

• Freedom of expression and freedom of the press argument (paragraph 2(b) of 
the Charter) 
 

42. Rebel News is not challenging the constitutionality of section 352 and subsection 353(1) of 
the Act. However, I understand Rebel News’ position to be that the Deputy Commissioner’s 
decisions are unconstitutional because they violate Rebel News’ freedom of expression and 
freedom of the press, contrary to paragraph 2(b) of the Charter. However, Rebel News has 
not submitted any argument or evidence to support this allegation.  
 

43. For the reasons set out below, I am of the view that, in light of the compelling and substantial 
objectives pursued by the third-party regime under the Act, the restrictions imposed upon 
Rebel News by the requirements at section 352 and subsection 353(1) of the Act are minimal 
and do not limit more than necessary the Charter rights invoked by Rebel News.  

 
42. In Doré v. Barreau du Québec44, the Supreme Court held that when the issue is whether the 

interpretation by an administrative decision-maker of a provision of its enabling statute 
violates a Charter right, as opposed to whether the statutory provision itself contravenes the 
Charter, the test to be applied is the reasonableness test (applicable in administrative law) 
instilled with the “justificatory muscles” of the test under section 1 of the Charter analysis, 
i.e., balance of proportionality.45  

 
43. In order to be compliant with the Charter, the administrative decision must not 

disproportionately limit a Charter right. The administrative decision-maker should, when 
exercising their discretionary powers, balance the Charter values involved and the legislative 
objectives pursued by its enabling statute. Hence, an administrative decision that reflects a 
proportionate balancing of Charter rights and values would be reasonable and compliant with 
Charter. The Court summarized the required balancing as follows:  

 
[6]    In assessing whether a law violates the Charter, we are balancing the government’s pressing and 
substantial objectives against the extent to which they interfere with the Charter right at issue.  If the law 
interferes with the right no more than is reasonably necessary to achieve the objectives, it will be found to 
be proportionate, and, therefore, a reasonable limit under s. 1.  In assessing whether an adjudicated decision 
violates the Charter, however, we are engaged in balancing somewhat different but related considerations, 
namely, has the decision-maker disproportionately, and therefore unreasonably, limited a Charter right.  In 
both cases, we are looking for whether there is an appropriate balance between rights and objectives, and 
the purpose of both exercises is to ensure that the rights at issue are not unreasonably limited.  

                                                       
43 2014 CAF 52 (CanLII), paragraphs 26-28.  
44 2012 SCC 12 (CanLII) 395 (SCC), [2012] 1 S.C.R. 395.  
45 Id., at paragraph 5.  
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[…] 
 
[55]      How then does an administrative decision-maker apply Charter values in the exercise of statutory 
discretion? He or she balances the Charter values with the statutory objectives. In effecting this balancing, 
the decision-maker should first consider the statutory objectives. […]  
 
[56]      Then the decision-maker should ask how the Charter value at issue will best be protected in view 
of the statutory objectives. This is at the core of the proportionality exercise, and requires the decision-
maker to balance the severity of the interference of the Charter protection with the statutory objectives 
[…]46 [Emphasis added.] 
 

44. In Harper v. Canada (Attorney General)47 the Supreme Court determined that the objectives 
pursued by sections 352 and 353 of the Act are pressing and substantial. Indeed, the Court 
found that these requirements advance two compelling and substantial objectives: 1) to 
promote the implementation and enforcement of the third-party financing regime, and 2) to 
ensure transparency by allowing voters access to relevant information concerning third 
parties engaged in regulated activities, i.e., election advertising in this case.48  

 
45. While recognizing that the requirements at sections 352 and 353 of the Act restrict third 

parties’ freedom of expression, the Court concluded however that the restrictions are 
minimal, reasonable and demonstrably justified under section 1 of the Charter.49  

 
46. The attribution and registration requirements at section 352 and subsection 353(1) of the Act 

require third parties to disclose certain information, such as, their name, telephone number, 
address, and the name, address and telephone number of their financial agent, etc. Without 
such information, it would be very difficult to ensure compliance and enforcement of the 
third parties’ regime under the Act. The electorate would also be prevented from the 
possibility of knowing which third party is spending or would spend important amount of 
money to influence their choice at the election.    

 
47. I have weighed the important objectives pursued by sections 352 and 353 of the Act against 

the Charter protections invoked by Rebel News, and I have concluded that the informational 
and registration requirements at section 352 and subsection 353(1) minimally impair Rebel 
News’ freedom of expression. I am of the view that the Deputy Commissioner’s decisions to 
issue the two NOVs are reasonable and do not result in a breach of the Charter.  

 
 
 
 
 

                                                       
46 Id., at paragraphs 6 & 55-56.  
47 Harper v. Canada (Attorney General), 2004 SCC 33 (CanLII), [2004] 1 SCR 827. 
48 Id., paragraph 142.  
49 Id., paragraph 147.  
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III. Conclusion  

 
48. For these reasons, pursuant to paragraph of 521.15(1)(a) of the Act, I have concluded, on a 

balance of probabilities, that Rebel News has contravened:  
 

• Section 352 of the Act and committed a violation under the Act, by failing to include 
on the election advertising messages it transmitted during the election period in the 
form of lawn signs, its phone number, its civic or Internet address, and an indication 
that it authorized the transmission of the advertising messages; 

• Subsection 353(1) of the Act and committed a violation under the Act, by failing to 
register as a third party after having incurred expenses of $500 or more for election 
advertising messages transmitted during the election period in the form of lawn signs. 
 

49. Therefore, the two NOVs issued by the Deputy Commissioner and the AMP he imposed in the 
amount of $1,500 for each violation are maintained. 
 

50. Instructions on payment are included in the email to which this decision is attached.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Yves Côté, QC 
Commissioner of Canada Elections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cote, Yves 
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07:44:23 -04'00'


